503718630 03/02/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3765271

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CARLETON TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	03/02/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PRAXAIR TECHNOLOGY, INC.
Street Address:	39 OLD RIDGEBURY ROAD
City:	DANBURY
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06810

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14638397

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)837-2515

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-837-2253

Email: RUTH SCHREIBER@PRAXAIR.COM

Correspondent Name: PRAXAIR, INC.

Address Line 1: 39 OLD RIDGEBURY ROAD

Address Line 4: DANBURY, CONNECTICUT 06810

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13812-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RUTH A. SCHREIBER
SIGNATURE:	/RUTH A. SCHREIBER/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=13812-US_ASSIGN_CARLETON_TO_PTI#page1.tif source=13812-US_ASSIGN_CARLETON_TO_PTI#page2.tif

PATENT 503718630 REEL: 037874 FRAME: 0216

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged (and

subject to the reservation stated below) CARLETON TECHNOLOGIES, INC., having a place of

business at 10 Cobham Drive, Orchard Park, NY 14127 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby

grants and assigns to PRAXAIR TECHNOLOGY, INC. having a place of business at 39 Old

Ridgebury Road, Danbury, Connecticut, 06810 USA, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all of

ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest in and to the following patent applications and patents for

an invention entitled:

MODIFIED VACUUM ACTUATED VALVE ASSEMBLY AND SEALING MECHANISM

FOR IMPROVED FLOW STABILITY FOR FLUIDS SUB-ATMOSPHERICALLY DISPENSED

FROM STORAGE AND DELIVERY SYSTEMS

as described and/or claimed in our application for Letters Patent in the United States of

America, filed on March 4, 2015, Serial No. 14/638,397 (Attorney Docket No. 13812-US),

And all foreign Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent and all rights of priority

corresponding thereto, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and

extension thereof (hereinafter "ASSIGNED PATENTS"), to have and to hold the same, unto

ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and

assigns, for the full term or terms of all such rights.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes that all ASSIGNED PATENTS to be issued on or

resulting from any of the aforementioned applications for Letters Patent be issued to the

ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that it has the full right to convey the interests

herein assigned.

1

PATENT REEL: 037874 FRAME: 0217

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Patent Assignment and
Reservation to be duly signed on its behalf.
SIGNED AND SEALED AT ORLHARD PARK, My (city, country)
this 2 nd day of MARCH 2016. (Signature) SOPKO, VP & GM
(print name and title)
Signed on behalf of
CARLETON TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Office for the first model of the first
State of <u>NY</u>) ss: County of <u>EPIE</u>)
This
CYNTHIA E. LOCKLEAR Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Erie County My Commission Expires Sept. 30, 20 19 Notary Public
SEAL

2

RECORDED: 03/02/2016